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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Trustees of the 

Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District 

Wellington, Nevada 

Disclaimer of Opinions 

We were engaged to audit the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-

type activities, and each major fund of the Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District (the District) as 

of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 

comprise the District’s basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.  

We do not express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements. Because of the significance of the 

matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinions section of our report, we have not been able to obtain 

sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for audit opinions on these financial statements.   

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinions 

Detailed accounting records were either unavailable or inaccessible for significant transactions and accounts. 

As such, we were unable to obtain sufficient audit evidence to support financial statement amounts, primarily 

for certain balance sheet accounts and operating expenses/expenditures as of and for the year ended June 30, 

2025.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 

events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a 

going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 

information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our responsibility is to conduct an audit of the District’s financial statements in accordance with auditing 

standards generally accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States and to issue an auditors’ report. However, because of the matter 

described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinions section of our report, we were not able to obtain sufficient 

appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for audit opinions on the financial statements.  

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 

with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain control-related matters that we 

identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) and the information about its public pension plan be presented to 

supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 

statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential 

part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 

historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 

accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 

inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 

consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge 

we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 

assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 

express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 

comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The individual fund financial schedules, including budgetary 

comparisons for the Water Fund, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part 

of the basic financial statements.  

The individual fund financial schedules, including budgetary comparisons for the Water Fund, are the 

responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and 

other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the 

auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, 

including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records 

used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 

additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America. Because of the matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion, we were not able to obtain 

sufficient audit evidence to provide an in relation to opinion on the individual fund financial schedules, 

including budgetary comparisons for the Water Fund.  

Prior Year Partial Comparative Information 

We have previously audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America, the basic financial statements of the District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and have 

issued our report thereon dated April 30, 2024 which was a disclaimer of an opinion on the respective financial 

statements of the governmental activities, business-type activities, and each major fund. The summarized 

comparative information presented in the basic financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024 

is consistent with the audited financial statements from which it is derived.  

The individual fund financial statements and schedules related to the 2024 financial statements are presented 

for purposes of additional analysis and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and 

other records used to prepare the 2024 financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 

procedures applied in the audit of the 2024 basic financial statements and certain other additional procedures, 

including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
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used to prepare those financial statements or to those financial statements themselves, and other additional 

procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. The 

individual fund financial statements and schedules are consistent in relation to the basic financial statements 

from which they have been derived. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 4, 2026, on our 

consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 

certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 

report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 

control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial 

reporting and compliance. 

Reno, Nevada 

March 4, 2026 
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Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 

 

As management of the Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District (the District), we offer 

readers of the District’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial 

activities of the Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District for the fiscal year ended June 

30, 2025.  We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with 

additional information that we have furnished in our financial statements and notes to the 

financial statements. 

 

Financial Highlights 

• The Government-wide assets and its deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities at 

the close of the most recent fiscal year by $8,928,764 (net position).  Of this amount, $231,879 

represents unrestricted net position, which may be used to meet the government's ongoing 

obligations to citizens and creditors. It should be noted that unrestricted net position is 

$10,901 less than the previous year. 

 

• At the close of the current fiscal year, the District's governmental fund reported a fund balance 

of $621,010, a decrease of $160,202 in comparison with the prior year. There is an unassigned 

fund balance of $588,822 as of June 30, 2025 available for spending at the government's 

discretion. 

 

• At the end of the current fiscal year, the General Fund unrestricted fund balance (the total of 

the assigned and unassigned components of fund balance) was $607,534. 

 

• The District Water Fund retired $109,946 bond and loan principal during the current fiscal 

year. 

 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

The discussion and analysis provided here is intended to serve as an introduction to the District's 

basic financial statements.  The District's basic financial statements consist of: 

 

• Government-wide financial statements 

• Fund financial statements 

• Notes to the financial statements 

 

This report also includes required supplementary information which includes the information on 

the District’s contributions to the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) of Nevada, and 

other supplementary information, which presents the budget and actual comparisons for the 

Water Enterprise Fund.   
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Government-wide Financial Statements.  The government-wide financial statements are designed 

to provide readers with a broad overview of the District's finances, in a manner similar to a 

private-sector business. 

 

The statement of net position presents financial information on all of the District's assets, liabilities, 

and deferred inflows/outflows of resources, if any, with the difference reported as net position.  

Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 

financial position of the District is improving or declining. 

 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the District’s net position changed 

during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the 

underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash 

flows.  Accordingly, revenues and expenses are reported for some items that will only result in 

cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., unused vacation leave liability). 

 

Both of the above noted government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the 

District that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenue (governmental 

activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs 

through user fees and charges (business-type activities).  The governmental activities of the District 

include general government and roads, which are included in the Public Works function.  The 

business-type activity of the District is water. 

 

Fund Financial Statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain 

control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The District, 

like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 

compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the District can be divided 

into two categories: governmental and proprietary funds. 

 

Governmental funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 

reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike 

the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on 

near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable 

resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a 

government’s near-term financing requirements. 

 

Since the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 

statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 

information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By 

doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term 

financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund 

statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to 

assist in this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.  
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The District maintains one governmental fund – the General Fund. Information is presented in 

the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and in the Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, 

Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances for the General Fund. 

 

The District adopts an annual budget for each of its Funds. A budgetary comparison statement 

has been provided for the General Fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget. 

 

Proprietary Funds.  The District maintains one proprietary fund, which is an enterprise fund.  

Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 

government-wide financial statements.  The District uses an enterprise fund to account for its 

Water Authority.   

 

Notes to the Financial Statements.  The notes provide additional information that is necessary 

to acquire a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial 

statements.   

 

Other Information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, the 

following is presented: 

 

Required Supplementary Information - information on the District’s contributions to the Public 

Employees Retirement System (PERS) of Nevada, 

 

Supplementary Information - individual fund financial schedules for the Water Enterprise Fund, 

with budget to actual comparisons.    

 

Government-wide Overall Financial Analysis 

 

Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are one indicator of whether its 

financial health is improving or deteriorating. You will need to consider other non-financial 

factors, however, such as changes in the District’s property tax base, the condition of the District’s 

property, and projects that will enhance the quality of life as well as the quality of the water 

services, to assess the overall health of the District. In the case of the District, assets and deferred 

outflows of resources exceeded liabilities by $8,928,764 at June 30, 2025.   
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The largest portion of net position reflects net investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, 

machinery, equipment, vehicles and infrastructure, net of accumulated depreciation), less any 

related outstanding debt that was used to acquire those assets. The District uses these capital 

assets to provide a variety of services to its citizens.  Accordingly, these assets are not available 

for future spending. Although the District's investment in capital assets is reported net of related 

debt, it should be noted that the resources used to repay this debt must be provided from other 

sources since capital assets cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

 

An additional portion of the District's net position (6.0%) represents resources that are subject to 

external restrictions on how they may be used.  The remaining balance of $231,879 (3.0%) is 

unrestricted and may be used to meet the government's ongoing obligations to its citizens and 

creditors. As previously mentioned, this is $10,901 less than the previous year. 

 

The District's overall net position increased $1,114,924 from the prior fiscal year.  The reasons for 

this overall increase are discussed in the following sections for governmental activities and 

business-type activities. 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Assets:

Current assets 622,541$        780,947$        208,648$        144,427$        831,189$        925,374$        

Restricted cash 13,236            8,017              491,135          574,160          504,371          582,177          

Capital assets, net 628,933          159,791          11,902,255     11,462,247     12,531,188     11,622,038     

Total assets 1,264,710       948,755          12,602,038     12,180,834     13,866,748     13,129,589     

Deferred Outflows of

Resources 109,056          165,111          163,584          247,666          272,640          412,777          

Total Assets and Deferred

Outflows of Resources 1,373,766       1,113,866       12,765,622     12,428,500     14,139,388     13,542,366     

Liabilities:

Long-term liabilities 157,409          325,597          4,261,013       4,588,098       4,418,422       4,913,695       

Other liabilities 38,183            26,479            500,911          783,000          539,094          809,479          

Total liabilities 195,592          352,076          4,761,924       5,371,098       4,957,516       5,723,174       

Deferred Inflows of

Resources 101,243          2,141              151,865          3,211              253,108          5,352              

Total Liabilities and Deferred

Inflows of Resources 296,835          354,217          4,913,789       5,374,309       5,210,624       5,728,526       

Net Position:

532,032          17,154            7,647,246       7,097,801       8,179,278       7,114,955       

Restricted for:

Debt service 13,236            10,690            342,651          125,663          355,887          136,353          

Capital asset replacement -                  -                  161,720          341,554          161,720          341,554          

Unrestricted 531,663          731,805          (299,784)         (510,827)         231,879          220,978          

Total net position 1,076,931$     759,649$        7,851,833$     7,054,191$     8,928,764$     7,813,840$     

Net investment in capital 

assets

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Government-Wide

Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District

Statement of Net Position

Table 1
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Governmental activities.  The current fiscal year showed net position for governmental activities 

increased $317,282 from the prior fiscal year for an ending balance of $1,076,931.  Total revenues 

have increased $375,648, led by an $28,491 increase in property and consolidated taxes collected. 

Total expenses increased compared to the prior year, primarily from increases in public works 

activity and capital outlay. 

Business-type Activities.  For the District's business-type activities, overall net position increased 

to an ending balance of $7,851,833. The total increase in net position for business-type activities 

(Water Authority) was $797,642, This change is primarily the result of increased capital grant 

proceeds related to water system improvements. 

Financial Analysis of Governmental and Proprietary Funds 

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 

finance-related legal requirements. 

Governmental Fund.  The focus of the District's governmental fund is to provide information on 

near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in 

assessing the District's financing requirements.  In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve 

as a useful measure of a government's net resources available for discretionary use as they 

represent the portion of fund balance which has not yet been limited to use for a particular 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenues:

Program revenues

Charges for services -$  -$  569,397$   543,311$   569,397$   543,311$   

Capital grants /contributions 400,545          - 1,089,217 402,406          1,489,762       402,406          

General revenues

Property taxes 221,224          233,674          - - 221,224          233,674          

Consolidated taxes 84,810 96,179 - - 84,810 96,179 

Other general revenues 1,279 6,498 32,636 68,797 33,915 75,295 

Total assetsTotal revenues 707,858          336,351          1,691,250       1,014,514       2,399,108       1,350,865       

Expenses:

Public works 387,979          339,634          - - 387,979          339,634          

Interest and fiscal charges 2,597 3,133 - - 2,597 3,133 

Water - - 893,608          849,703          893,608          849,703          

Total expenses 390,576          342,767          893,608          849,703          1,284,184       1,192,470       

Increase (decrease) in net position 317,282          (6,416) 797,642          164,811          1,114,924       158,395          

759,649          766,065          7,054,191       6,889,380       7,813,840       7,655,445       

Net Position, June 30 1,076,931$     759,649$   7,851,833$     7,054,191$     8,928,764$     7,813,840$     

Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District

Statement of Changes in Net Position

Table 2

Net Position, July 1

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Government-Wide
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purpose by an external party, the District itself, or a group or individual that has been delegated 

authority to assign resources for use for particular purposes by the District's Board. 

At June 30, 2025, the District's governmental fund reported fund balance of $621,010, a decrease 

of $160,202 over the prior year. Approximately 95% of this amount, $588,822, constitutes 

unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the government’s discretion. The 

remainder of the fund balance consists of $18,712 assigned to cover a projected budget shortfall 

in FY25-26; $13,236 restricted for debt service, and $240 considered nonspendable. 

The fund balance decrease of $160,202 during the current fiscal year was a change of $(201,681) 

from the prior year increase of $41,749.  

Proprietary Fund.  The District's proprietary fund provides the same type of information found 

in the business-type activities of the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail. 

Water Enterprise Fund unrestricted net position is actually negative, $(299,784) at June 30, 2025, 

and $(510,827) at June 30, 2024, an improvement of $211,043. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

The District adopts an annual Operating Budget following public budget workshops and a public 

hearing. The Operating Budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. 

The District’s operating budget remains in effect the entire year and can be revised during the 

fiscal year by Board Action at an agenized Board of Trustees meeting. The General Fund’s  budget 

comparisons are presented with the basic financial statements. The Water Enterprise Fund budget 

comparison is reported in the supplementary information section of this annual report.  

Original Budget Compared to Final Budget. During the year there was no need for any 

amendments to increase either the original estimated revenues or the original budget's 

appropriations or to make an amendment to reallocate appropriations amount departments.  

As set forth in 354.626 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, expenditures may not legally exceed 

budget appropriations at the function level for governmental funds and by the sum of operating 

and non-operating expenses for proprietary funds.   
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Final Budget Compared to Actual Results. A 2025 General Fund budget comparison and analysis 

is presented in Table 3. 

Consolidated taxes are collected by the State.  They consist of sales and use tax, motor vehicle 

privilege tax, etc.  Ad valorem taxes are collected by the County.  During the year, the amounts 

collected by the State and County and remitted to the District differ from the budgeted amounts, 

although the current year actual was close to budget.  Public Works expenditures were $53,207 

less than budget.  A review of actual expenditures compared to the appropriations in the final 

budget reveals that capital outlay was budgeted at $560,000, while actual capital outlay was 

$470,620, resulting in a favorable variance of $89,380. 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

Capital assets.  The District's investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type 

activities as of June 30, 2025, amounts to $12,531,188 (net of accumulated depreciation).  This 

investment in capital assets includes land, construction in progress, land improvements, 

equipment, road improvements, trucks, and water distribution systems. The increase in capital 

assets during the current fiscal year was primarily related to continued public works projects and 

water system infrastructure improvements. 

Final Budget Actual

Revenues:

Property taxes 244,302$   225,365$   (18,937)$   

Consolidated taxes 99,570 84,810 (14,760) 

Other revenues 6,548 401,824 395,276 

Total assetsTotal revenues 350,420 711,999 361,579 

Expenditures:

Public works 897,377 844,170 53,207 

Debt service 25,461 28,031 (2,570) 

Total expenditures 922,838 872,201 50,637 

Changes in Fund Balance (572,418)$   (160,202)$   412,216$   

Variance 

Favorable 

(Unfavorable)

Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District

General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget and Actual

Table 3
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Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year were ongoing work on the Wells #6

and #8 replacements. 

Long-term Debt.  At the end of the current fiscal year, the District’s Water Enterprise Fund and 

General Fund had $4,249,749 and $96,901 in long term debt outstanding, respectively. The 

majority of debt in the Water Enterprise Fund resulted from a loan obtained in a prior year from 

the United States Department of Agriculture Rural Development to finance capital improvements 

to the water system. The loan is expected to be paid in full in fiscal year 2057. The remaining 

balance in the Water Enterprise Fund consists of additional loans, one is with USDA Rural 

Development expected to be paid in full in 2050, another is a State Revolving Loan expected to 

be paid in full in 2036, and another loan from USDA related to the current well rehabilitation 

project, all utilizing service revenues to repay the loans.  

The General Fund obtained a loan during fiscal year 2020 from the USDA-RD to finance the 

purchase of a flameless patcher. The $96,901 loan is expected to be paid in full in 2029.  

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 

The following economic factors currently affect the District and were considered in developing 
the 2024-2025 fiscal year budget. 

• The District continues to look at resources and options for a more permanent road paving

solution. Significant road work commenced after July 1, 2024.

• The property tax rate remained at $0.8761 cents per hundred dollars of assessed valuation for
fiscal year 2025-2026.

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Land 6,096$   6,096$   42,814$   42,814$   48,910$   48,910$   

Construction in progress - - 1,338,259       1,856,364       1,338,259       1,856,364       

Land improvements 554,002          52,566 11,610 11,610 565,612          64,176 

Trucks and equipment 68,835 101,129          162,621          174,046          231,456          275,175          

Water distribution system - - 10,346,951    9,377,413       10,346,951    9,377,413       

Total 628,933$    159,791$    11,902,255$  11,462,247$  12,531,188$  11,622,038$  

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Government-Wide

Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District

Capital Assets, Net at Year-End

Table 4
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Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District's finances for all 

those with an interest in the government's finances.  Questions concerning any of the 

information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be 

addressed to the Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District, District Manager, 

1490 Albite Rd, Wellington, Nevada, 89444.   



TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

 STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

ASSETS

Cash and investments 285,761$   174,380$   460,141$   

Accounts receivables, net  18,401 27,608 46,009 

Internal balances, net   318,139 (318,139)           - 

Prepaids and other current assets 240 6,660 6,900 

Restricted cash and investments  13,236 491,135 504,371 

Capital assets:  

Land and construction in progress 6,096 1,381,073         1,387,169         

Depreciable buildings, equipment and infrastructure, 

 net of accumulated depreciation  622,837 10,521,182       11,144,019       

Total Assets 1,264,710         12,283,899       13,548,609       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflows related to pensions 109,056 163,584 272,640 

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,373,766         12,447,483       13,821,249       

LIABILITIES

Accounts, contracts and retention payable 9,329 27,302 36,631 

Accrued expenses 5,438 23,987 29,425 

Customer deposits - 16,860 16,860 

Noncurrent liabilities, due within one year: 

Bonds and loan payable 23,416 114,623 138,039 

Noncurrent liabilities, due in more than one year: 

Pension obligation 83,924 125,887 209,811 

Bonds and loan payable 73,485 4,135,126         4,208,611         

Total Liabilities 195,592 4,443,785         4,639,377         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred inflows related to pensions 101,243 151,865 253,108 

Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 296,835 4,595,650         4,892,485         

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 532,032 7,647,246         8,179,278         

Restricted for: 

Debt service 13,236 342,651 355,887 

Capital asset replacement - 161,720 161,720 

Unrestricted  531,663 (299,784) 231,879 

Total Net Position  1,076,931$   7,851,833$   8,928,764$   

Governmental

Activities

Business-Type

Activities Total

See accompanying notes.
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TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

 STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

CHARGES OPERATING CAPITAL

FOR GRANTS AND GRANTS AND GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS TYPE 

PROGRAMS/FUNCTIONS EXPENSES SERVICES CONTRIBUTIONS CONTRIBUTIONS ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES TOTAL

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

Governmental activities 

Public works 387,979$          -$                  -$                        400,545$                     12,566$                  -$                        12,566$            

Interest and fiscal charges 2,597                -                    -                          -                               (2,597)                     -                          (2,597)               

Total governmental activities 390,576            -                    -                          400,545                       9,969                      -                          9,969                

Business type activities 

Water 893,608            569,397            -                          1,089,217                    -                          765,006                  765,006            

Total business type activities 893,608            569,397            -                          1,089,217                    -                          765,006                  765,006            

Total primary government 1,284,184$       569,397$          -$                        1,489,762$                  9,969                      765,006                  774,975            

General Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes 221,224                  -                          221,224            

Consolidated taxes 84,810                    -                          84,810              

Interest earnings 1,279                      32,636                    33,915              

Total General Revenues 307,313                  32,636                    339,949            

Change in Net Position 317,282                  797,642                  1,114,924         

NET POSITION, July 1, 2024 759,649                  7,054,191               7,813,840         

NET POSITION, June 30, 2025 1,076,931$             7,851,833$             8,928,764$       

NET (EXPENSE) REVENUEPROGRAM REVENUES

See accompanying notes.
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TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND - GENERAL FUND BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2024)

2025 2024

ASSETS

Cash and investments 285,761$   420,213$   

Taxes receivable 18,401 39,155

Due from Water Enterprise Fund 318,139 318,139

Prepaids and other assets 240 767

Restricted cash and investments 13,236 10,690 

Total Assets 635,777$   788,964$   

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable 9,329$   -$   

Accrued liabilities 5,438 3,611

Total Liabilities 14,767 3,611 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenues - property taxes - 4,141

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable 240 767 

Restricted 13,236 10,690 

Assigned 18,712 131,305          

Unassigned 588,822          638,450          

Total Fund Balances 621,010          781,212          

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 635,777$   788,964$   

See accompanying notes.
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RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUND

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

Fund Balance - Governmental Fund 621,010$        

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources

and therefore are not reported in the governmental fund.

Governmental capital assets 1,782,409$        

Less accumulated depreciation (1,153,476)         

628,933          

Long-term liabilities, are not due and payable in the current period and

therefore are not reported in the governmental fund.

Pension obligation (83,924)              

Long-term debt (96,901)              (180,825)         

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 109,056             

Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions (101,243)            7,813

Net Position - Governmental Activities 1,076,931$     

TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to pensions are

applicable to future periods and, therefore are not reported in the

governmental funds:

See accompanying notes.
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GOVERNMENTAL FUND - GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024)

ORIGINAL

AND FINAL 2025

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE 2024

REVENUES

Ad valorem taxes 244,302$        225,365$      (18,937)$        233,674$        

Consolidated taxes 99,570            84,810 (14,760)          96,179

Interest earned 6,548              1,279 (5,269)            6,498

Grants -                  400,545 400,545         -                  

Total Revenues 350,420          711,999        361,579         336,351          

EXPENDITURES

Public works:

Current operations:

Salaries and wages 115,799          118,505 (2,706)            83,060

Employee benefits 54,124            35,788 18,336           21,545

Services and supplies 167,454          219,257 (51,803)          115,033

Capital outlay 560,000          470,620 89,380           49,500            

Total public works expenditures 897,377          844,170        53,207           269,138          

Debt service:

Principal payments 22,863            25,434 (2,571)            22,331            

Interest and fiscal charges 2,598              2,597 1                    3,133

Total debt service expenditures 25,461            28,031          (2,570)            25,464            

Total Expenditures 922,838          872,201        50,637           294,602          

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over

Expenditures (572,418)         (160,202)       310,942         41,749            

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Transfers from Water Fund 231,147          -                231,147         -                  

Net Changes in Fund Balance (341,271)         (160,202)       542,089         41,749            

FUND BALANCE,  July 1 695,723          781,212        85,489           739,463

FUND BALANCE,  June 30 354,452$        621,010$      627,578$       781,212$        

TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

See accompanying notes.
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RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Fund (160,202)$          

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because:  

The governmental fund reports capital outlays as expenditures. However,

in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is depreciated over

their estimated useful lives.

Expenditures for capital assets 553,015$         

Less: Current year depreciation expense (83,873)            

469,142             

Revenues in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current financial

resources are not reported as revenues in the governmental fund.

Change in unavailable revenues - property taxes (4,141)                

Governmental funds report District pension contributions as expenditures.

However, in the Statement of Activities, the cost of pension benefits is

reported as pension expense.

Difference between District pension contributions and pension 

expense (12,951)              

Repayment of loan principal is an expenditure in the governmental fund,

but repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. 25,434          

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 317,282$           

TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

See accompanying notes.

18



2025 2024

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and investments 174,380$   494,458$   

Accounts receivable - user fees, net 27,608 45,330

Other current assets 6,660 26,290

Total current assets 208,648          566,078

Capital Assets 

Land 42,814 42,814

Construction in progress 1,338,259 1,856,364       

Distribution system, improvements and equipment 13,732,962 12,491,014     

Less: accumulated depreciation (3,211,780)      (2,927,945)      

Net capital assets 11,902,255     11,462,247     

Other Assets 

Restricted cash and investments - noncurrent 491,135 470,648          

Total Assets 12,602,038     12,498,973     

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflows related to pensions 163,584 247,666          

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 12,765,622     12,746,639     

Continued on next page.

TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

PROPRIETARY FUND - WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2024)

See accompanying notes.
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2025 2024

TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

PROPRIETARY FUND - WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2024)

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts, contracts and retention payable 27,302$          612,859$        

Accrued expenses 23,987 24,257

Due to General Fund 318,139        318,139        

Customer deposits 16,860 31,246

Bonds and loans payable - current portion 114,623 114,638          

Total current liabilities 500,911          1,101,139       

Noncurrent Liabilities 

Bonds and loan payable 4,135,126 4,245,054

Net pension liability 125,887 343,044          

Total noncurrent liabilities 4,261,013       4,588,098       

Total Liabilities 4,761,924       5,689,237       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred inflows related to pensions 151,865 3,211              

Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,913,789       5,692,448       

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 7,647,246       7,097,801       

Restricted for:

Asset replacement 342,651          341,554          

Debt service 161,720          125,663          

Unrestricted (299,784)         (510,827)         

Total Net Position 7,851,833$     7,054,191$     

See accompanying notes.
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2025 2024

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services 569,397$        543,311$        

Miscellaneous income -                  36,755

Total operating revenues 569,397          580,066          

OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries and benefits 215,920          246,190          

Services and supplies 303,611          270,439          

Depreciation 283,835          242,437          

Total operating expenses 803,366          759,066          

Operating Income (Loss) (233,969)         (179,000)         

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest expense (90,242)           (90,637)           

Interest income 32,636            32,042            

USDA grant revenue 1,089,217       402,406          

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 1,031,611       343,811          

Income (Loss) Before Transfers 797,642          164,811          

TRANSFERS

Transfers (to) General Fund -                  -                  

Change in Net Position 797,642          164,811          

NET POSITION, July 1 7,054,191       6,889,380       

NET POSITION, June 30 7,851,833$     7,054,191$     

PROPRIETARY FUND - WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024)

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

See accompanying notes.
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TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers and users 567,665$        535,731$        

Payments to suppliers for goods and services (341,554)         (280,851)         

Payments to employees for services (125,723)         (164,050)         

Miscellaneous cash receipts (expenses) -                  36,755            

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 100,388          127,585          

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND 

RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of capital assets (1,321,644)      (379,255)         

Principal paid on revenue bonds (109,946)         (94,971)           

Interest paid on revenue bonds (90,242)           (90,637)           

Bond and loan proceeds -                  155,840          

Capital grant revenues 1,089,217       513,032          

Net cash provided (used) by capital and related 

financing activities (432,615)         104,009          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Interest on investments 32,636            32,042            

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (299,591)         263,636          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, July 1 965,106          701,470          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, June 30 665,515$        965,106$        

Continued on next page.

PROPRIETARY FUND - WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024)

See accompanying notes.
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TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

2025 2024

PROPRIETARY FUND - WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024)

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATIONS

Operating income (loss) (233,969)$       (179,000)$       

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)

to net cash provided (used) by operations:

Depreciation 283,835          242,437          

Changes in:

Accounts receivable 17,722            (12,580)           

Prepaid expenses 19,630            (3,539)             

Accounts payable 12,247            (4,620)             

Customer deposits (14,386)           5,000              

Accrued payroll (270)                7,252              

Pension related amounts 15,579            (14,357)           

Due to General Fund -                  86,992            

Net cash provided (used) by operations 100,388$        127,585$        

See accompanying notes.
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The accompanying financial statements of the Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District 

(District) have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 

States of America (GAAP), as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards 

Board (GASB) is the authoritative standard-setting body for governmental accounting and financial 

reporting.  

 

The following is a summary of the District’s significant accounting policies consistently applied in the 

preparation of the accompanying financial statements. 

 

Reporting Entity 

The District is governed by an elected Board of Trustees and provides water service, street maintenance 

and snow removal.  The District is located in Wellington, Nevada and operates under Nevada Revised 

Statute (“NRS”) 318. As required by GAAP, the accompanying financial statements include the accounts 

of all District operations. The District is not financially accountable for any other entity. 

 

Basic Financial Statements – Government-Wide Statements 

The District’s basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the District as a whole) 

and fund financial statements (reporting the District’s funds). Both the government-wide and fund 

financial statements categorize primary activities as either governmental or business type. The District’s 

public works, which includes general administrative services, are classified as governmental activities. 

The District’s water service is classified as a business-type activity. 

 

The government-wide financial statements (the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) 

report information on all activities of the District. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has 

been removed from these statements. Interfund activities relating to services provided and used between 

the District’s business-type activities and other District functions are not eliminated. Elimination of these 

charges would distort the direct cost and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the governmental and business-type activities are 

presented by column, and reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis that recognizes all long-term 

assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and obligations. The District’s net position is reported in 

three parts: net investment in capital assets, restricted net position, and unrestricted net position.  

 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net cost of the District’s function 

(public works) and business-type activity. The public works function is also supported by general 

government revenues (ad valorem taxes, consolidated taxes (principally sales and use taxes)), and interest 

earnings. The Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses (including depreciation) by related program 

revenues, operating and capital grants and contributions. Program revenues must be directly associated 

with the function or business-type activity. 
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This government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the change in the 

District’s net position resulting from the current year’s activities. 

 

Basic Financial Statements – Fund Financial Statements 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund financial statements. 

Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, 

liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses. District resources are allocated to and 

accounted for in the individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are intended and the means 

by which spending activities are controlled. Separate financial statements are provided for governmental 

funds and proprietary funds. 

 

The following fund types are used by the District: 

 

Governmental Fund:  The focus of the governmental fund’s measurement in the fund statements is 

upon determination of financial position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, and balances 

of financial resources) rather than upon net income.  The following is a description of the 

governmental fund of the District: 

 

General Fund: The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account 

for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 

Proprietary Fund: The focus of the proprietary fund’s measurement is upon determination of 

operating income, changes in net position, financial position, and cash flows. A proprietary fund 

distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items.  Operating revenues and 

expenses generally result from an exchange transaction such as providing services and producing and 

delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  Nonoperating 

revenues and expenses result from nonexchange transactions or ancillary services.  The applicable 

generally accepted accounting principles are those similar to businesses in the private sector.  The 

following is a description of the proprietary fund of the District: 

 

Enterprise fund:  An enterprise fund is required to be used to account for operations for which a 

fee is charged to external users for goods or services and the activity (a) is financed with debt that 

is solely secured by a pledge of the net revenues, (b) has third party requirements that the cost of 

providing services, including capital costs, be recovered with fees and charges or (c) establishes 

fees and charges based on a pricing policy designed to recover similar costs.  The District includes 

one enterprise fund, the Water Enterprise Fund to account for its water services. 
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The emphasis in fund financial statements is on the major funds in either the governmental or business-

type activities categories. GASBS No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assets, liabilities, 

revenues or expenditures/expenses of either fund category or the governmental and enterprise combined) 

for the determination of major funds. The General Fund and the Water Enterprise Fund are both major 

funds of the District.   

 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide statements, as well as the proprietary fund financial statements, are prepared using 

the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded 

when earned and expenses are recorded when liabilities are incurred, regardless of related cash flows.  Ad 

valorem taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied.  Grants and similar items 

are recognized as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

Governmental funds are accounted for using a flow of current financial resources measurement focus and 

the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 

and available.  Revenues are considered measurable when the amount of the transaction can be 

determined and available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to 

pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the District considers revenues to be available if 

they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.  When revenues are due, but will 

not be collected within this 60 day period, the receivable is recorded and an offsetting deferred inflow of 

resources account is established.  Thus in subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition criteria are 

met, the deferred inflow of resources is removed, and revenue is recognized.   

Ad valorem taxes, consolidated taxes, grants and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all 

considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal 

period.  All other items are considered to be measurable and available only when the District receives 

cash. 

Expenditures are generally recorded when liabilities are incurred, as under accrual accounting.  However, 

expenditures related to debt service and compensated absences are recorded only when the payment is 

due.   

  

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

The District adheres to the Local Government Budget and Finance Act incorporated within the statutes of the 

State of Nevada, which includes the following major procedures to establish the budgetary data which is 

reflected in these financial statements: 
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1. Prior to April 15, the District manager submits to the State of Nevada Department of

Taxation a tentative budget for the fiscal year commencing the following July 1.

2. A public hearing to obtain taxpayer comments on the tentative budget must be held not

sooner than the third Monday in May and not later than the last day in May.

3. On or before June 1, the budget is legally adopted by a majority vote of the Board of

Trustees.

4. The Board of Trustees may augment the appropriations by a majority vote of the Board.

Prior public notice must be filed for the General Fund as it receives ad valorem taxes.

No budget augmentations were made during the fiscal year.

5. The District Manager is authorized to transfer appropriations between and within

accounts, departments and funds if amounts do not exceed the approved budget,

subject to subsequent approval by the Board of Trustees.

6. Budgeted appropriations may not be exceeded by actual expenditures of the various

functions (excluding the debt service function) in the General Fund. The sum of

operating and non-operating expenses in the Water Enterprise Fund also may not

exceed appropriations.

7. Budgets are adopted for the General Fund and the Water Enterprise Fund.  All budgets

are adopted on a basis consistent with GAAP. Appropriations lapse at year-end.

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The District has defined cash and cash equivalents to include cash on hand, demand deposits, and cash 

invested in the State of Nevada Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP).   All amounts are considered 

available on demand and are, therefore, classified as cash and cash equivalents on the Statement of Cash 

Flows.  The District’s investment in the LGIP is reported at fair value. 

Receivables and Payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end 

of the fiscal year are referred to as “due to/from other funds”.  Any residual balances outstanding between 

governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide financial 

statements as “internal balances”.  Such internal balances are generally short term in nature, and typically 

represent amounts for goods and services paid for by one fund that are owed by another.  The amounts 

are expected to be repaid in the next fiscal year. 

Ad valorem taxes; specifically real property taxes result in a lien on the property and attach on July 1 (the 

levy date) of the year for which taxes are levied. Taxes are paid in four equal installments in August, 
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October, January and March,  to the Treasurer of Douglas County in which the District is located; and are 

considered delinquent if not paid within ten days of the due dates.  After a two year waiting period of 

taxpayer nonpayment, if the taxes remain unpaid, a tax deed is issued conveying the property to the 

County with a lien for back taxes and accumulated charges.  Redemption may be made by the owner and 

such persons as described by statute by paying all back taxes and accumulated penalties, interest and 

costs before tax sale.  As such, real property taxes receivable reflect only those taxes receivable from the 

delinquent roll years (two years), and current taxes collected within 60 days of year end.  No provision for 

uncollectible accounts has been established, as management does not anticipate any material collection 

losses with respect to the remaining balances. The District estimates an allowance for uncollectible water 

accounts based on historical collection data that is available and on evaluation of the collectability of the 

outstanding accounts receivable. 

 

Prepaids 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 

prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements.  The cost of prepaid items is 

recorded as expenditures/expenses when consumed rather than when purchased. 

 

Restricted Assets 

Bond covenants and other third-party restrictions require resources to be set aside for various purposes in 

the General Fund and the Water Enterprise Fund.  These amounts are reported as restricted assets. 

 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include land, construction in progress, improvements, equipment and water 

distribution system are reported in the government-wide financial statements and the proprietary fund 

financial statements. The District defines capital assets as having an initial, individual cost of more than 

$1,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. If purchased or constructed, all capital assets are 

recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost. Donated capital assets are valued at their estimated 

acquisition value as of the date of donation. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add 

to the value of the asset or materially extend the asset’s useful life are not capitalized. Major outlays for 

capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. 

 

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:  

 Years 

Land improvements 7-20 

Water distribution system 7-65 

Trucks and equipment 3-10 
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As provided under GASB Statement No. 34, the District elected to not identify and record infrastructure of 

its governmental activities for years prior to 2002.  As provided under GASB Statement No. 51, the District 

elected to not identify and record water rights (indefinite life intangible assets) of its governmental 

activities for years prior to 2009. 

 

Long-Term Liabilities 

Government-Wide and Proprietary Fund Financial Statements 

Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 

activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type Statement of Net Position. 

 

It is the District’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation and sick pay 

benefits.  All vacation and sick pay is accrued as earned by employees to the extent it is likely that those 

benefits will be paid.   

 

Governmental Fund Type Financial Statements 

A liability for compensated absences is reported in the General Fund only if they have matured, as a result 

of employee resignations, terminations and retirements.   

 

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position/Governmental Fund Balance Sheet may report a 

separate section for deferred outflows of resources.  This financial statement element represents the 

consumption of net position/fund balance that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized 

as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then.  The District reflects deferred outflows of 

resources in the Statement of Net Position for items related to pension benefits under the accrual basis of 

accounting.   

 

In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position/Governmental Fund Balance Sheet may report a 

separate section for deferred inflows of resources.  This financial statement element represents an 

acquisition of net position/fund balance that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as 

an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  The District reflects deferred inflows of resources which 

are unavailable revenue in the governmental fund balance sheet for revenues not received within 60 days 

of year end under the modified accrual basis of accounting.   
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Equity 

Net Position 

Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities 

and deferred inflows of resources on the government-wide and proprietary fund Statement of Net 

Position. Net position is classified in the following categories: 

 

Net investment in capital assets – Consists of capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and 

reduced by any outstanding debt attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of the 

capital assets.  

 

Restricted net position – Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on 

its use through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other 

governments. 

 

Unrestricted net position – Consists of net position which does not meet the definition of either “net 

investment in capital assets” or “restricted net position”. 

 

The District applies restricted resources first when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both 

restricted and unrestricted net position are available. 

 

Fund Balance 

Fund balance is divided into five classifications based primarily on the extent to which the District is 

bound to honor constraints imposed upon the use of the resources in the governmental funds. The 

classifications are:  

Nonspendable fund balance includes amounts that are (a) not in spendable form, or (b) legally or 

contractually required to be maintained intact. The “not in spendable form” criterion includes items 

that are not expected to be converted to cash, for example: prepaid amounts. 

 

Restricted fund balance includes amounts that are restricted for specific purposes stipulated by 

external resource providers, constitutionally or through enabling legislation. Restrictions may 

effectively be changed or rescinded only with the consent of resource providers. 

 

Committed fund balance includes amounts that can only be used for the specific purposes determined 

by a formal action of the District’s highest level of decision-making authority, the Board of Trustees of 

the District. Commitments may be changed or lifted only by the District taking the same formal 

action that imposed the constraint originally (for example: a resolution.)  The District did not have 

any committed fund balance at June 30, 2025. 
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Assigned fund balance includes amounts intended to be used by the District for specific purposes that 

are neither restricted nor committed. Intent is expressed by (a) the District Board of Trustees or (b) the 

District Manager.  

Unassigned fund balance in the General Fund is the net resources in excess of what can be properly 

classified in one of the above four categories.  

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted amounts are 

available, the District considers restricted funds to have been spent first. When an expenditure is incurred 

for which committed, assigned, or unassigned amounts are available, the District considers amounts to 

have been spent first out of committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally, unassigned funds, as 

needed, unless the Board of Trustees has provided otherwise in its commitment or assignment actions. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and 

expenses/expenditures and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Accordingly, actual results could 

differ from these estimates. 

Prior Year Information 

The fund financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but 

not at the level of detail required for a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the District’s financial 

statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was derived. 

Certain amounts presented in the prior year data may be reclassified in order to be consistent with the 

current year’s presentation. 

NOTE 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTES (NRS) 

The District conformed to all significant statutory constraints on its financial administration during the 

year, except for the following: 

NRS 354.624 requires the filing of the annual audit by November 30th for the year under audit unless and 

extension is granted by the Department of Taxation. The District applied for and received an extension of 

time to file until February 28, 2026. However, the independent auditors’ report (a disclaimer of opinion) is 

dated March 4, 2026. 
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NOTE 3 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

As of June 30, 2025, the District had the following amounts reported as cash and investments: 

 

Cash on hand 43$               

Cash in bank 237,980        

Total cash 238,023        

State of Nevada Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) 726,489        

Total 964,512$      

Governmental activities

Cash and investments 285,761$      

Cash and investments - restricted 13,236          

Business-type activities

Cash and investments 174,380        

Cash and investments - restricted 491,135        

Total cash and investments 964,512$      
 

 

Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS 355.170) set forth acceptable investments for Nevada governments; which 

includes the LGIP.  The District does not have a formal investment policy that would further limit its 

investment choices nor further limit its exposure to certain risks as set forth below. 

 

Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits:  Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank or 

brokerage failure, the District’s deposits may not be returned. The District’s bank balances were 

covered by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation and by collateral provided through the State 

of Nevada Collateral Pool, and were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

 

Credit Risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill 

its obligation and is a function of the credit quality ratings of its investments. In accordance with the 

Nevada Revised Statutes, the District limits its investment instruments by their credit risk. The LGIP is 

an unrated external investment pool. 

 

Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk of possible reduction in the value of a security, 

especially a bond, resulting from the rise in interest rates. To limit exposure to interest rate risk, the 

Nevada Revised Statutes limits bankers’ acceptances to 180 days maturities, repurchase agreements to 

90 days, U.S. Treasuries and Agencies to less than 10 years, and commercial paper to 270 days 

maturity. The average duration of the LGIP was 125 days. 
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The District is a voluntary participant in the LGIP, which has regulatory oversight from the State of 

Nevada Board of Finance.  The District’s investment in the LGIP is equal to its original investment plus 

monthly allocation of interest income, and realized and unrealized gains and losses, which is the same 

as the value of the pool shares.   

 
NOTE 4 – RESTRICTED CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Restricted cash and investments as of June 30, 2025 is as follows: 

 

Governmental Business-Type

General Fund Water Fund Total 

Capital asset replacement (Nevada AB-198 grant) -$              173,990$       173,990$  

Short lived asset replacement (USDA RD) -                164,764         164,764    

Bonds and loan payment reserve (USDA RD) 13,236          148,484         161,720    

Water right sales proceeds (USDA RD) -                3,897             3,897        

Total Restricted Cash and Investments 13,236$        491,135$       504,371$  

Non-current 13,236$        491,135$       504,371$  
 

 

Capital Asset Replacement Reserve (Nevada AB-198 grant) 

The District’s is required to set aside monies annually, in its Water Enterprise Fund, the amount of which 

is determined by the State of Nevada, Office of Financial Assistance (Board for Financing Water Projects).   

The amount of monies set aside, along with accumulated earnings thereon, is designed to establish an 

adequate reserve to fund depreciation of capital assets acquired with AB-198 grant funds; and such 

amounts are restricted to expenditure on capital replacement projects of capital assets purchased using 

AB-198 grant funds.   The cumulative funding and expenses incurred as of June 30, 2025 is as follows:  

 

Total annual fundings and earnings thereon, as of July 1, 2024 725,561$       

Current year funding -                 

Current year earnings 9,622             

735,183         

Expenses incured through June 30, 2024, as adjusted 524,193$      

Current year expenses 37,000          561,193         

Restricted cash and investments as of June 30, 2025 173,990$       

Reserves spent for water system repairs / capital asset replacement
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Short-lived Asset Replacement (USDA RD) 

The District is required to set aside monies in its Water Enterprise Fund equal to $684 per month ($8,200 

annually); as determined by the United States Department of Agriculture-Rural Development (USDA RD) 

as one of the covenants in the District’s debt agreements with the USDA RD.    These funds are intended to 

be used by the District for the replacement of short-lived assets as repairs or replacements are needed.  As 

of June 30, 2025, the District’s restricted cash and investments for short-lived asset replacement totaled 

$164,764. No District funding was made during the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Bonds and Loan Payment Reserve (USDA) 

The District is required to set aside monies each month, equal to 10% of the monthly payment until the 

District accumulates one annual installment for each of the USDA RD bonds and loan held (see Note 6).  

As of June 30, 2025, restricted cash and investments for the USDA RD debt service reserve totaled 

$161,720. District funding was made during the year ended June 30, 2025 in the amount of $38,400. 

Water Rights Sales Proceeds (USDA) 

The District began selling a portion of its water rights during year ended June 30, 2008.  The proceeds 

from water rights sales are to be kept in a separate bank account and used to pay off any outstanding 

USDA RD loans (See Note 6).  The restricted cash and investments from water right sales proceeds totaled 

$3,897 at June 30, 2025. 
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NOTE 5 – CAPITAL ASSETS 

A summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2025 is shown below: 

Balance Balance

July 1, 2024 Additions Deletions June 30, 2025

Governmental activities

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 6,096$          -$            -$             6,096$          

Total capital assets not 

being depreciated 6,096            -              -               6,096            

Other capital assets:

Land and road improvements 828,207        531,620      -               1,359,827     

Trucks and equipment 395,091        21,395        -               416,486        

Total other capital assets, cost 1,223,298     553,015      -               1,776,313     

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Land and road improvements (775,641)       (30,184)       -               (805,825)       

Trucks and equipment (293,962)       (53,689)       -               (347,651)       

Total accumulated depreciation (1,069,603)    (83,873)       -               (1,153,476)    

Other capital assets, net 153,695        469,142      -               622,837        

Governmental activities net

investment in capital assets 159,791$      469,142$    -$             628,933$      

Business-type activities 

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 42,814$        -$            -$             42,814$        

Construction in progress 1,856,364     723,843      (1,241,948)   1,338,259     

Total capital assets, not

being depreciated 1,899,178     723,843      (1,241,948)   1,381,073     

Other capital assets:

Distribution system 12,181,307   1,241,948   -               13,423,255   

Equipment 265,271        -              -               265,271        

Land improvements 44,436          -              -               44,436          

Total other capital assets, cost 12,491,014   1,241,948   -               13,732,962   

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Distribution system (2,803,894)    (272,410)     -               (3,076,304)    

Equipment (91,225)         (11,425)       -               (102,650)       

Land improvements (32,826)         -              -               (32,826)         

Total accumulated depreciation (2,927,945)    (283,835)     -               (3,211,780)    

Other capital assets, net 9,563,069     958,113      -               10,521,182   

Business-type activities net

investment in capital assets 11,462,247$ 1,681,956$ (1,241,948)$ 11,902,255$ 
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NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

Long Term Debt 

The District’s long-term debt obligations at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

 

Issue Date Interest Rate Authorized

Governmental activities

USDA RD loan payable 6/12/2020 2.375% 6/12/2029 206,000$       96,901$        

Business-type activities

Water revenue bond, series 

2010 (USDA RD 91-03) 3/24/2010 4.00% 3/24/2050 614,000$       483,224$      

General Obligation (Limited 

Tax) Water refunding bond, 

series 2016 (State Revolving 

Loan DW1605) 5/31/2016 2.08% 1/1/2036 407,227         242,530        

Water revenue bond, series 

2016 (USDA RD 91-05) 10/5/2016 1.875% 10/5/2056 3,812,000 3,262,996

Water revenue bond, USDA 4/30/2023 1.375% 4/30/2063 277,000 260,996

5,110,227$    4,249,746$   

Final 

Maturity 

Date

Balance         

June 30, 2025

 
A summary of long-term debt service requirements to maturity follows: 

 

Fiscal Year

Ending 

June 30, Principal Interest Principal Interest 

2026 23,416$      2,048$          114,698$       88,054$        

2027 23,979        1,485            117,136         85,617          

2028 24,554        910               119,472         83,281          

2029 24,952        513               122,180         80,572          

2030 -              -                124,791         77,961          

2031-2035 -              -                665,220         348,543        

2036-2040 -              -                634,026         278,093        

2041-2045 -              -                682,894         206,966        

2046-2050 -              -                754,824         126,653        

2051-2055 -              -                682,495         53,345          

2056-2060 208,838         43,456          

2061-2065 -              -                23,170           854               

TOTALS 96,901$      4,956$          4,249,744$    1,473,395$   

Governmental Activities

Business-Type Activities

Water Enterprise Fund 

 



TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 

37 

Pledged Revenues 

 

Water Enterprise Fund 

Through the USDA RD, the District issued the $614,000 Water Revenue Bond, series 2010 for the 

construction of a well and distribution and transmission lines.   The District has pledged future water 

customer revenues, net of specified operating expenses, to repay the bond, including interest, through 

fiscal year 2050.  As of June 30, 2025, the total principal and interest remaining to be paid on the bond is 

$761,718.  During fiscal year 2025, principal and interest paid for the bond totaled $30,804.   

 

Through the State of Nevada acting by and through the Department of Conservation and Natural 

Resources, Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP), the District issued the $407,227 General 

Obligation (limited tax) Water Refunding Bond (additionally secured by pledged revenues), series 2016 

(the 2016 G.O. Bond).  The 2016 G.O. Bond was issued to refinance the then outstanding portion of a 

USDA RD loan.  The bond is backed by the full faith and credit of the District and additionally the District 

has pledged future water customer revenues, net of specified operating expenses to repay the bond, 

including interest, through fiscal year 2036.  As of June 30, 2025, the total principal and interest remaining 

to be paid on the bond is $270,064.  The District’s unrestricted resources will be utilized for principal and 

interest exceeding the pledged revenues, if necessary.  During fiscal year 2025, principal and interest paid 

for the bond totaled $24,781.   

 

Through the USDA RD, the District issued the $3,812,000 Water Revenue Bond, series 2016 to finance 

water system improvements.  The District has pledged future water customer revenues, net of specified 

operating expenses, to repay the bond, including interest, through fiscal year 2057.  As of June 30, 2025, 

the total principal and interest remaining to be paid on the bond is $4,351,914.  During fiscal year 2025, 

principal and interest paid for the bond totaled $138,156.   

 

Net pledged revenues for these three bonds approximated $49,866 for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
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Changes in Long-Term Obligations 

Changes in the District’s long-term obligations, including long-term debt and compensated absences 

during the year ended June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

 
Payable at Payable at Principal Due

July 1, 2024 Additions Deletions June 30, 2025 2025-2026

Governmental activities

Long-term debt

Loan payable, collateralized by equipment 119,769$      -$            (22,868)$       96,901$         23,416$        

Business-type activities

Long-term debt

Water Revenue Bond, supported by 

Water Fund revenues 494,547        -              (11,323)         483,224         11,688          

General Obligation Water Refunding Bond, 

supported by Water Fund revenues 261,963        -              (19,433)         242,530         19,839          

Water Revenue Bond, supported by 

Water Fund revenues 3,336,803     -              (73,807)         3,262,996      77,638          

Water Revenue Bond (USDA), supported by 

Water Fund revenues 266,379        -              (5,383)           260,996         5,458            

Total business-type long-term debt 4,359,692     -              (109,946)       4,249,746      114,623        

Total long-term obligations 4,479,461$   -$            (132,814)$     4,346,647$    138,039$      
 

 

NOTE 7 – NEVADA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

 
Plan Description 

On July 1, 2021, the District began contributing to the State of Nevada Public Employees Retirement 

System (PERS) a statewide, cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit plan administered by the 

State of Nevada that covers substantially all employees of the District. PERS provides retirement, 

disability and survivor benefits, including annual cost of living adjustments, to plan members and their 

beneficiaries.  Chapter 286 of the Nevada Revised Statutes establishes the benefit provisions provided to 

the participants of PERS. These benefit provisions may only be amended through legislation. PERS issues 

a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary 

information. That report is available on the web at http://www.nvpers.org or by writing to the State of 

Nevada Public Employees Retirement System, 693 West Nye Lane, Carson City, NV 89703‐1599 or by 

calling (775) 687‐4200. 

 

Benefits Provided 

Benefit provisions of the defined benefit pension plan are established by Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS or 

statute), which may be amended. Benefits are determined by the number of years of accredited service at 

time of retirement and the member’s highest average compensation in any 36 consecutive months with 
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special provisions for members entering the System on or after January 1, 2010, and on or after July 1,2015. 

Benefit payments to which participants or their beneficiaries may be entitled under the plan include 

pension benefits, disability benefits, and survivor benefits. 

 

Monthly benefit allowances for members are computed at 2.5% of average compensation for each 

accredited year of service prior to July 1, 2001. For service earned on and after July 1, 2001, this multiplier 

is 2.67% of average compensation. For members entering the System on or after January 1, 2010, there is a 

2.5% multiplier, and for regular members entering PERS on or after July 1, 2015, there is a 2.25% 

multiplier. The System offers several alternatives to the unmodified service retirement allowance which, 

in general, allow the retired employee to accept a reduced service retirement allowance payable monthly 

during his or her lifetime and various optional monthly payments to a named beneficiary after his or her 

death. 

 

Post‐retirement increases are provided by authority of NRS 286.575‐.579.  

 

Vesting 

Regular members are eligible for retirement at age 65 with five years of service, at age 60 with ten years of 

service, or at any age with thirty years of service. Regular members entering the System on or after 

January 1, 2010, are eligible for retirement at age 65 with five years of service, or age 62 with ten years of 

service, or any age with thirty years of service. Regular members who entered the System on or after July 

2015, are eligible for retirement at age 65 with 5 years of service, or at age 62 with 10 years of service or at 

age 55 with 30 years of service or any age with 33 1/3 years of service. 

 

The normal ceiling limitation on monthly benefit allowances is 75% of average compensation. However, a 

member who has an effective date of membership before July 1, 1985, is entitled to a benefit of up to 90% 

of average compensation. Members become fully vested as to benefits upon completion of five years of 

service. 

 

Contributions 

Contribution provisions are specified by state statute and may be amended only by action of the State 

legislature. Contribution rates are based on biennial actuarial valuations and are expected to finance the 

costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance a portion of 

the unfunded accrued liability. New hires, in agencies which did not elect the Employer‐Pay Contribution 

(EPC) plan prior to July 1, 1983, have the option of selecting one of two contribution plans. Under the 

matching Employee/Employer Contribution (EE/ER) plan, a member may, upon termination of service for 

which contributions are required, withdraw employee contributions which have been credited to their 

account. All membership rights and active service credit in the System are canceled upon withdrawal of 

contributions from the member’s account. If the EPC plan was elected, the member cannot convert to the 

EE/ER plan.   
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PERS receives an actuarial valuation on an annual basis indicating the contribution rates required to fund 

PERS on an actuarial reserve basis. Contributions actually made are in accordance with the required rates 

established by the Nevada Legislature. These statutory rates are increased/decreased pursuant to NRS 

286.421 and 286.450. 

 

The required contribution rates for the year ended June 30, 2025 were 17.50% for the EE/ER plan and the 

District’s contributions were unavailable.   

 

PERS Investment Policy 

PERS’ policies which determine the investment portfolio target asset allocation are established by the 

PERS Board. The asset allocation is reviewed annually and is designed to meet the future risk and return 

needs of the System. 

The following was the PERS Board’s adopted policy target asset allocation as of June 30, 2024: 

Long-Term 

Target Geometric Expected 

Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

U.S. Stocks 34% 5.50%

International Stocks 14% 5.50%

U.S. Bonds 28% 2.25%

Private Markets 12% 6.65%

Short-term investments 12% 0.50%

100%
 

Net Pension Liability 

At June 30, 2025, the District reported a liability of $209,811 for its proportionate share of the net pension 

liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2024 and the total pension liability used to 

calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District’s 

proportion of the net pension liability was based on the District’s share of contributions in the PERS 

pension plan relative to the total contributions of all participating reporting units and members.  At June 

30, 2024, the District’s proportion of the regular plan was .00116%.   
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Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

The following presents the net pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%. 

The following also reflects what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a 

discount rate that is 1.00 percentage point lower or 1.00 percentage point higher than the current discount 

rate of 7.25%.  

Net Pension Liability 337,401$          209,811$          104,547$          

1% Decrease in 

Discount Rate 

(6.25%)

 Discount Rate          

(7.25%)

1% Increase in 

Discount Rate     

(8.25%)

 
 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the Comprehensive  

Annual Financial Report, available on the NVPERS website. 

 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The System’s net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total pension liability used to 

calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.  

 

The total pension liability was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all 

periods included in the measurement: 

 

Investment rate of return 7.25% per year. 

Salary increases 4.20% to 9.10% depending on service.

Inflation rate 2.50% per year.

Productivity pay increase 0.50%

Other assumptions Same as those used in the June 30, 2024

funding actuarial valuation.  
       

Actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2024 valuation were based on the results of the experience 

study for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020.   

 

The actuary funding method used is the Entry Age Normal Cost Method.  It is intended to meet the 

funding objective and result in a relatively level long-term contribution requirement as a percentage of 

salary. 

 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25% as of June 30, 2024.  The projection 

of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed plan contributions will be made in amounts 
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consistent with statutory provisions and recognizing the plan’s current funding policy and cost-sharing 

mechanism between employers and members. For this purpose, all contributions that are intended to fund 

benefits for all plan members and their beneficiaries are included, except that projected contributions that 

are intended to fund the service costs for future plan members and their beneficiaries are not included. 

 

Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to 

make all projected future benefit payments for current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected 

rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 

determine the total pension liability as of June 30, 2024.  

 

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

For the year ended June 30, 2025 the District recognized pension expense of $42,340. As of June 30, 2025, 

sufficient data was not available to accurately report the District’s deferred outflows of resources; its 

deferred inflows of resources, and the future years’ amortization thereof.   

 

NOTE 8 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

 
Risk Management 

The District, like all governmental entities, is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, 

damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  

 

The District has joined together with similar public agencies (cities, counties, and special districts) 

throughout the State of Nevada to create a pool under the Nevada Interlocal Cooperation Act. The 

Nevada Public Agency Insurance Pool (Pool) is a public entity risk pool currently operating as a common 

risk management and insurance program for its members. 

 

The District pays an annual premium and specific deductibles, as necessary, to the Pool for its general 

insurance coverage. The Pool is considered a self-sustaining risk pool that will provide coverage of 

various limits and obtains independent coverage for insured events in excess of these limits. 

 

The District is also exposed to risks of loss related to injuries of employees.  The District has joined other 

similar public agencies (cities, counties and special districts) throughout the State of Nevada to create a 

pool under the Nevada Interlocal Cooperation Act.  The District pays premiums based on payroll costs to 

the pool, commonly referred to as the PACT, for its workers’ compensation insurance coverage.  The 

PACT is considered a self-sustaining risk pool that will provide coverage for its members based on 

established statutory limits.  The PACT obtains independent coverage for insured events in excess of 

aforementioned limits. 

 

The District continues to carry commercial insurance for other risks of loss, including employee health and 

accident insurance.  Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance 

coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 
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Construction Projects 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District continued substantial work on its approximate $2.7 

million construction projects, which included the drilling and equipping of a new well, a new 

transmission main to be connected to the existing system, and other improvements. As of June 30, 2025, 

costs of $2,580,207 have been incurred. Funding sources for the projects are as follows: 

 

Nevada Board for Financing Water Projects Grant 1,645,520$     

U.S. Department of Agriculture, Rural

  Utilities Service Grant 773,480          

U.S. Department of Agriculture, Rural

  Utilities Service Loan 277,000          

2,696,000$     

 

NOTE 9 – NET POSITION OF BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES (WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 

The net position of the business-type activities (Water Enterprise Fund) for the current and previous two 

fiscal years follows: 

2025 2024 2023

Net investment in capital assets 7,647,246 7,097,801$ 6,091,655$ 

Restricted for:

Asset replacement 342,651 341,554      328,205      

Debt service 161,720 125,663      119,387      

Unrestricted (299,784) (510,827)     350,133      

Total Net Position - Water Fund 7,851,833$ 7,054,191$ 6,889,380$ 
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2025 2024 2023

District's proportion of the Net Pension Liability (NPL) 0.00116% 0.00313% 0.00269%

District's proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability (NPL) 209,811$         571,740$         486,436$         

District's covered employee payroll N/A 97,778$           264,191$         

District's proportionate share of the NPL as a % of its

covered employee payroll N/A 585% 184%

Plan fiduciary net position as a % of the Total Pension Liability 78.11% 76.2% 75.1%

N/A = Data unavailable for the 6/30/25 audit. See Disclaimer of Opinion.

*GASB Statement No. 68 requires ten years of information to be presented.  However, 

the District began participation in PERS on July 1, 2021.

Plan Year Ended June 30,

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NPL

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NEVADA

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS*

45



TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

2024 2023 2022

Statutorily required contribution N/A 17,022$            27,550$            

Contributions in relation to the statutorily 

  required contribution N/A 17,022              27,550              

Contribution deficiency (excess) N/A -                    -                    

District's covered employee payroll N/A 97,778$            232,849$          

Contributions as a percentage of covered 

employee payroll N/A 17.41% 11.83%

N/A = Data unavailable for the 6/30/25 audit. See Disclaimer of Opinion.

*GASB Statement No. 68 requires ten years of information to be presented.  However, 

the District began participation in PERS on July 1, 2021.

Ended June 30,

Determined for the Year 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S CONTRIBUTIONS

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NEVADA

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS*
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ORIGINAL

AND FINAL 2025

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE 2024

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services 630,000$      569,397$      (60,603)$            543,311$      

Miscellaneous income 500               -                (500)                   36,755

Total operating revenues 630,500        569,397        (61,103)              580,066        

OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries and benefits 314,450        215,920 98,530               246,190

Services and supplies 277,645        303,611 (25,966)              270,439

Depreciation 354,000        283,835 70,165               242,437

Total operating expenses 946,095        803,366        142,729             759,066        

Operating Income (Loss) (315,595)       (233,969)       81,626               (179,000)       

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest expense (90,432)         (90,242) 190                    (90,637)

Interest income 45,600          32,636 (12,964)              32,042

Grant revenues -                1,089,217 1,089,217          402,406        

Total non-operating 

revenues (expenses) (44,832)         1,031,611     1,076,443          343,811        

Income (Loss) Before Transfers (360,427)       797,642        1,158,069          164,811        

TRANSFERS

Transfer (to) General Fund (231,147)       -                (231,147)            -                

Change in Net Position (591,574)$     797,642        1,158,069$        164,811        

NET POSITION,  July 1 7,054,191     6,889,380     

NET POSITION,  June 30 7,851,833$   7,054,191$   

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024)

TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN

NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

ORIGINAL

AND FINAL 2025

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers and users 630,000$          567,665$          (62,335)$          535,731$          

Payments to suppliers for goods and services (277,645)          (341,554)          (63,909)            (280,851)          

Payments to employees for services (314,450)          (125,723)          188,727            (164,050)          

Miscellaneous cash receipts (expenses) 500                  -                   (500)                 36,755              

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 38,405              100,388            61,983              127,585            

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND 

RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of capital assets (560,000)          (1,321,644)       (761,644)          (379,255)          

Principal paid on bonds and loan (112,318)          (109,946)          2,372               (94,971)            

Interest paid on bonds and loan (90,432)            (90,242)            190                  (90,637)            

Bond and loan proceeds -                   -                   -                   155,840            

Capital grant revenues 350,000            1,089,217         739,217            513,032            

Net cash provided (used) by capital and related 

financing activities (412,750)          (432,615)          (19,865)            104,009            

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Interest on investments 45,600              32,636              (12,964)            32,042              

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (328,745)          (299,591)          29,154              263,636            

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, July 1 1,289,340         965,106            (324,234)          701,470            

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, June 30 960,595$          665,515$          (295,080)$        965,106$          

Continued on next page.

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

SCHEDULE OF CASH FLOWS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024)
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TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

ORIGINAL

AND FINAL 2025

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE 2024

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

SCHEDULE OF CASH FLOWS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024)

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATIONS

Operating income (loss) (233,969)$        (179,000)$        

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)

to net cash provided (used) by operations:

Depreciation 283,835            242,437            

Changes in:

Accounts receivable 17,722              (12,580)            

Prepaid expenses 19,630              (3,539)              

Accounts payable 12,247              (4,620)              

Customer deposits (14,386)            5,000               

Accrued expenses (270)                 7,252               

Pension related amounts 15,579              (14,357)            

Due to General Fund -                   86,992              

Net cash provided (used) by operations 100,388$          127,585$          
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL  

OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND  

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Trustees  

Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District 

Wellington, Nevada  

We were engaged to audit, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

governmental activities, the business-type activities, and each major fund of the Topaz Ranch Estates 

General Improvement District (the District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related 

notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements and 

have issued our report thereon dated March 4, 2026. Our report disclaims an opinion on such financial 

statements because we were unable to obtain sufficient audit evidence to support certain financial 

statement amounts.   

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In connection with our engagement to audit the financial statements of the District, we considered the 

District’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 

financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s 

internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 

control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 

or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and 

correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 

the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 

significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 

than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 

exist that have not been identified. We identified certain deficiencies in internal control, described in the 

accompanying schedule of findings and responses as item #2025-1 which we consider to be a material 

weakness.   
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free of 

material misstatement, we were engaged to perform tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 

laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 

material effect on the financial statements.  Because we were unable to obtain sufficient audit evidence to 

support certain financial statement amounts, we did not perform the aforementioned tests of compliance.  

Providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit. For these 

reasons, we do not express such an opinion.   

District’s Responses to Findings 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the District’s 

response to the finding identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings 

and responses.  The District’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the 

audit of the financial statements, and accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 

control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 

this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Reno, Nevada 

March 4, 2026 
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES  

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
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FINDING 

Finding #2025-1 - Material Weakness – Internal Controls over Financial Reporting 

Criteria:  Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an effective system of internal 

control.  One of the key components of an effective system of internal control is sufficiently trained 

personnel able to account for balances and transactions in an entity’s general ledgers, such that the 

general ledgers provide accurate information to prepare financial statements in accordance with 

GAAP. 

 

Condition:  Internal controls over financial reporting were not strong enough to ensure accurate 

financial information was generated and maintained. The general ledger for both the General Fund and 

the Water Enterprise Fund (District funds), required significant year-end adjustments which were 

made by the District’s contracted consultant in preparation for the audit.  

However, a substantial amount of the District’s records for approximately six months of the fiscal year, 

remained inaccessible or unavailable through the date of the auditors’ report. Due to the lack of 

evidentiary data, we are disclaiming an opinion on the District’s financial statements as of and for the 

year ended June 30, 2025. (A disclaimer of an opinion report was also issued as of and for the year 

ended June 30, 2024.)  

The inaccessibility and unavailability of the substantial amount of records also had a profound impact 

on the work of the most recent consultant. Significant hours were spent researching transactional data 

and, in many cases, recreating records to support the transactions.  

 

Cause:  The District contracted with consultants to perform the daily routine and year-end accounting 

functions. Sufficient procedures were not in place to ensure that the consultant(s) were properly 

accountable to the Board during the tenure of the assignment, and afterward, during the transition to 

the newly contracted consultant. Resultingly, a series of events transpired that were not in the best 

interest of the District.   

 

Effect: We were not able to perform sufficient audit procedures and/or obtain sufficient and 

appropriate evidence to determine if any further adjustments might have been necessary in order for 

the financial statements to be in accordance with GAAP.  

 

Recommendations:   The following recommendations were previously made and we deem them to be 

of continuing relevance and importance: 

• District management and/or the governing board recruit personnel who are qualified in the 

unique aspects of governmental accounting, such that the general ledgers reflect accurate 

information to prepare financial statements in accordance with governmental GAAP.  

• Reasonable steps should be taken to achieve and maintain some level of continuity in this 

position so that improvements made in internal controls over financial reporting are more 

apt to be sustained.  
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• Management should make an immediate assessment as to its compliance with the various 

bond and loan covenants, including its funding of the LGIP reserve accounts. 

The following are also recommended: 

• Steps should be taken to assure appropriate supervision and accountability of all personnel 

and independent contractors. 

• Policies and procedures should be implemented and monitored to secure District data, 

whether it be in paper or electronic form. 

 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action:  See page 54. 
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VIEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS AND PLANNED CORRECTIVE ACTION 

 

Finding #2024-1 

Views of Responsible Officials: Management of Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement 

District concurs with this finding.   

Planned Corrective Action:  

 

1. As much information was lost when the prior contracted, out-of-state, District Business 

Manager refused to return the passwords, books and digital information to TREGID upon the 

termination of the contract, the newly hired, in-house District Business Manager began to 

implement the following: 

 

a. After struggling with the various on-line vendors (Bill.com, Clover, PayClix, Verizon, 

etc.), TREGID was able to reflect that these accounts are owned by TREGID (and not the 

former contracted District Business Manager).  TREGID now is reflected as owner and 

has the ability to effect changes to users, policies and other information. 

 

b. TREGID was not able to gain control of QuickBooks online and hence lost all access to 

2023 and 2024 information.  In July 2025, after exhausting legal avenues (law 

enforcement and lawyer), TREGID set up a new QuickBooks online account with 

TREGID as the owner.  All the financial transactions had to be recreated through the use 

of Bill.com and the Bank. 

 

c. TREGID obtained a new cell phone in order to have a double verification to use the 

various systems on a TREGID owned telephone. 

 

d. TREGID applied for and received a government domain name (TopazREGID.gov) to be 

used for all official communications and software access (process ongoing). 

 

e. TREGID has begun the process (and is ongoing) to set up a business Google Workspace 

where TREGID has control over access to emails and a shared database and the ability 

prevent deletion of information and to reset passwords and delete and add users.  

TREGID is the administrator (multiple admins – Officer and DBM) 
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2. TREGID updated SAMS to reflect correct mailing address and Officers.  Has updated SAMS to 

include both the District Business Manager and the District Operations Manager (current) to 

update changes. 

 

3. TREGID recreated loan documents to the best of their ability, contacting USDA and State offices 

for information.  This information is both in paper and digital format.  Once Google Workspace 

is completely set up, these documents will be placed there for permanent storage. 

 

4. Loan documentation was reviewed and a schedule of necessary minimum deposits was created 

and deposited into TREGID LGIP accounts in a lump sum in June 2025. 
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PRIOR YEAR FINDING 

Finding #2024-1 – Material Weakness – Financial Reporting 

(This was a repeat of Finding #2023-1.) 

 

Condition:  Internal controls over financial reporting were not strong enough to ensure accurate 

financial information was generated. The general ledger for both the General Fund and the Water 

Enterprise Fund (District funds), required significant year-end adjustments. These adjustments were 

made by the District’s contracted consultant in preparation for the audit. In addition, several audit 

adjustments were subsequently detected by the auditor.  Although these adjustments did reconcile  

many of the general ledger accounts, there were still significant account balances that could not be 

reconciled and we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to conclude that the financial 

statements were free from material misstatement. As such, we are disclaiming an opinion on the 

District’s financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024. (A disclaimer of an opinion 

report was also issued as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023.) 

 

Recommendation:   We once recommend District management and/or the governing board recruit 

personnel who are qualified in the unique aspects of governmental accounting, such that the general 

ledgers reflect accurate information to prepare financial statements in accordance with GAAP. 

Personnel should be afforded the opportunity to obtain appropriate ongoing training in order to 

maintain and enhance their skills. Further, reasonable steps should be taken to achieve and maintain 

some level of continuity in this position so that improvements made in internal controls over financial 

reporting are more apt to be sustained. We also recommend that management make an immediate 

assessment as to its compliance with the various bond and loan covenants, including its funding of the 

LGIP reserve accounts. 

 

Status as of June 30, 2025:  Significant portions of this finding have been repeated in 2025. Please see 

Finding #2025-1. 
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To the Board of Trustees of the 

Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District 

Wellington, Nevada 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 

activities, and each major fund of the Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District (the District) as 

of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, nothing came to 

our attention that caused us to believe that the District failed to comply with the specific requirements of 

Nevada Revised Statutes, except as disclosed in Note 2 to the financial statements. However, our audit 

was not directed primarily toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we 

performed additional procedures, other matters may have come to our attention regarding the District’s 

noncompliance with the requirements of Nevada Revised Statutes, insofar as they relate to accounting 

matters. 

Current Year Statute Compliance 

The required disclosure on compliance with Nevada Revised Statutes and Nevada Administrative Code is 

contained in Note 2 to the financial statements.  

Progress on Prior Year Statute Compliance 

No potential violations were noted in our June 30, 2024 audit. 

Current Year Recommendations 

Our recommendations for the current year are included in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and 

Responses.  

Prior Year Recommendations 

The status of the recommendation made in connection with the June 30, 2024 audit is provided in the 

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Finding. 

Reno, Nevada 

March 4, 2026 




